It is fitting to recognize those SCBOA members who, through their meritorious service, have set themselves above the ordinary and have represented their fellow South Carolina Basketball Officials, as well as the South Carolina High School League (SCHSL), in a exemplary manner and are thereby deserving of the SCBOA's highest possible recognition.

- Funding. Annually five (5) dollars for each registered SCBOA official shall be designated to the SCBOA Hall of Fame, until the Hall of Fame is deemed to be financially self sufficient by the Commissioner and the SCBOA Board of Directors.
- 2. Recognition. A suitable plaque will be placed in the SCHSL office. Each year the names of the new inductees shall be placed on the plaque. In addition, each inductee shall be presented with a personal wall plaque, along with a certificate with an appropriate narrative describing qualifications for induction. The formal presentation to all inductees shall be at an annual banquet open to all SCBOA members. In addition members of the SCBOA Hall of Fame shall have their names listed, by year of induction, in the SCBOA Directory of Officials.
- 3. **Qualifications for Induction**. To be considered for induction into the SCBOA Hall of Fame, candidates must qualify under the following category, achieved while an SCBOA member.

SCBOA Service Qualification

In order to be nominated for induction one must meet the following criteria:

- a. Twenty (20) years of service as a member of the SCBOA.
- b. Officiate two (2) state finals.
- c. Officiate a South Carolina state-sponsored All Star game.
- d. Served in a leadership role in their local district association.
- 4. **Nominations**. Any current or retired SCBOA official may, through their District Director, nominate individuals for the SCBOA Hall of Fame. The deadline for nominations shall be January 1st of each year. Nominations shall be forwarded, in writing, by the District Director, along with verification that the candidate has met qualifications and any supporting documentation, to the Chairperson of the SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee.
- 5. SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee.
 - a. Initial SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee
 - For the initial selection, review and induction process, the SCBOA Board of Directors shall serve as the SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee, with Jerry Parris serving as Chairperson.
 - b. Regular SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee

After the initial induction of SCBOA Hall of Fame members, the SCBOA Hall of Fame Selection Committee shall be selected from the SCBOA Hall of Fame membership. This committee shall organize itself, using the guidelines in this charter, for the purpose of selecting, reviewing and inducting qualified candidates into the SCBOA Hall of Fame.

- 6. **SCBOA Hall of Fame Induction**. After the initial year, no more than four individuals may be inducted into the SCBOA Hall of Fame annually.
- 7. **SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee**. There shall be an SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee whose purpose shall be to select individuals who don't meet the earlier stated qualification category, but who through their extraordinary records are just as deserving of the SCBOA's highest recognition.
 - a. SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee Selection

Following the initial induction of SCBOA Hall of Fame members, the SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee shall be selected from the SCBOA Hall of Fame membership. This committee shall organize itself, using the guidelines in this charter, for the purpose of selecting, reviewing and inducting deserving individuals into the SCBOA Hall of Fame.

- b. SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee Induction Process
 - Nominations shall be in accordance with section IV of this charter or may be internal to the SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee.
 - ii. After the review process, the SCBOA Hall of Fame Veterans Committee shall annually take a vote on each nominee. Veteran Committee inductees must meet the following guidelines:
 - 1. An individual must receive 2/3rds of those votes cast.
 - 2. No more than two individuals may be inducted each year into the SCBOA Hall of Fame, via the Veterans committee, this would be in addition to the four possible inductees allowed under the SCBOA Service Qualification process.
 - 3. The individual(s) inducted shall be those receiving the highest vote total.
 - iii. The name of the individual(s) to be inducted into the SCBOA Hall of Fame, at the annual SCBOA Hall of Fame banquet, shall be forwarded to the Commissioner of Officials for the SCHSL.